have been maintained relating to Chemical Division 
every year. 

The Board had, on the recommendations of 
Audit Committee re-appointed S K Agarwal, Cost 
Accountants, (Firm Registration No. 100322) as Cost 
Auditors of the Company for the financial year 2025-26 
at a fee of ` 1,75,000/- (Rupees One Lac Seventy-Five 
Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes & reimbursement 
of out-of-pocket expenses subject to the ratification 
of the said fees by the shareholders at the ensuing 
Annual General Meeting. Accordingly, a resolution 
seeking shareholders ratification for the remuneration